
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX XIII
Document Generated: 2024-07-15

1

Status: Point in time view as at 30/09/2021.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No

1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Division 2.. (See end of Document for details)

[X1[F1ANNEX XIII

CRITERIA FOR THE IDENTIFICATION OF PERSISTENT,
BIOACCUMULATIVE AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES, AND VERY
PERSISTENT AND VERY BIOACCUMULATIVE SUBSTANCES

Editorial Information
X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and
repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well
as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and
2000/21/EC (Official Journal of the European Union L 396 of 30 December 2006).

Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Commission Regulation (EU) No 253/2011 of 15 March 2011 amending Regulation

(EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation,
Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) as regards Annex XIII (Text with EEA relevance).

2. SCREENING AND ASSESSMENT OF P, vP, B, vB and T PROPERTIES

2.1. Registration

For the identification of PBT and vPvB substances in the registration dossier, the registrant shall
consider the information as described in Annex I and in Section 3 of this Annex.

If the technical dossier contains for one or more endpoints only information as required in
Annexes VII and VIII, the registrant shall consider information relevant for screening for P, B,
or T properties in accordance with Section 3.1 of this Annex. If the result from the screening
tests or other information indicate that the substance may have PBT or vPvB properties, the
registrant shall generate relevant additional information as set out in Section 3.2 of this Annex.
In case the generation of relevant additional information would require information listed in
Annexes IX or X, the registrant shall submit a testing proposal. Where the process and use
conditions of the substance meet the conditions as specified in Section 3.2(b) or (c) of Annex XI
the additional information may be omitted, and subsequently the substance is considered as if it
is a PBT or vPvB in the registration dossier. No additional information needs to be generated for
the assessment of PBT/vPvB properties if there is no indication of P or B properties following
the result from the screening test or other information.

2.2. Authorisation

For dossiers for the purposes of identifying substances referred to in Article 57(d) and Article
57(e), relevant information from the registration dossiers and other available information as
described in Section 3 shall be considered.]]

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2011/253
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2011/253
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2011/253


2 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-07-15

Status: 
Point in time view as at 30/09/2021.

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council, Division 2..


